

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CARSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
A. PENDER MAKIN, in her
official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine
Department of Education
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—————
**Brief for *Amicus Curiae*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
In Support of Petitioners**

—————
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW CLARK
TALMADGE BUTTS
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The First Circuit erred in trying to distinguish <i>Carson</i> from <i>Espinoza</i>	5
II. The First Circuit analysis unfairly discriminates in favor of secular schools	8
III. Maine's program violates parental rights as well as free exercise rights.....	10
IV. Maine's program violates the free speech rights of school officials, teachers, children, and parents	11
V. Maine's program violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
VI. Maine's lack of a Blaine Amendment is no basis for distinguishing this case from <i>Espinoza</i> and <i>Trinity</i>	13
VII. The First Circuit analysis is based on a mistaken interpretation of the Establishment Clause	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7
<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	5-6, 14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	1, 4-5, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	1, 4-5, 13
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	4-5
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 829 (2001)	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10

<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 96 (1972)	12
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488, 496 (1961)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 642 (1994)	12
<i>Virginia College Building Authority v. Lynn</i> , 538 S.E. 2d 682 (2000)	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7
Statutes	
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20, §2951	4
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20, §5204	5

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20, §5806	5
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Jeffrey O. Lewis, <i>The Doctrine of 'Pervasive Sectarianism' and the Bond Lawyer's Dilemma</i> , http://www.icemiller.com/publications/107/jlewisARTICLE%20%20The%20Doctrine%20of%20%20Pervasive%20Sectarianism%20complete.pdf#:~:text=If%20an%20entity%20is%20pervasively%20sectarian%20%28a%20determination,such%20aid%20create%20political%20divisiveness%20and%20excessive%20entanglement	7
Martin Niemoeller, <i>Holocaust Encyclopedia</i> , United States Holocaust Museum.....	16-17
Oxford English Dictionary	15
Senate Judiciary Committee, S. Rep. No. 32-376, at 1, 4 (1853)	14
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	1-2, 18
